HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
May 03, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tape 66
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair
Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair
Rep. Patti Smith, Vice-Chair
Rep. Greg Macpherson
Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Brian Boquist
Rep. Jackie Dingfelder
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard: SB 236A — Work Session

SB 237 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 466A — Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66A 003 Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:08 p.m.
SB 236A — WORK SESSION
008 MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 236A to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation and the
SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on
Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.

011 Chair Roblan
013 Rep. P. Smith
018 Rep. Maurer
021 VOTE: 5-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Boquist, Dingfelder
Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

023 Chair Roblan
SB 237 — PUBLIC HEARING
66A 031 Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
035 Chair Roblan
041 Lisa Hanson, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
Agriculture (ODA) (EXHIBIT A)
065 Rep. Maurer
073 Hanson

085 Chair Roblan



SB 237 —- WORK SESSION

086
091

102

SB 466A- PUBLIC HEARING

108

113

116

122
126
130

169
173
190
195
200
202
206
208
213
217
222
227

Hanson

Terry Witt, Executive Director, Oregonians for Food and Shelter
(EXHIBIT B)

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 237 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Boquist, Dingfelder

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. P. SMITH will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Roblan

Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
Chair Roblan

John McCulley, Agriculture Cooperative of Oregon (EXHIBIT
)

Chair Roblan

Gary Daniels, Johnstone Supply Inc.
Chair Roblan

McCulley

Chair Roblan

McCulley

Chair Roblan

McCulley

Rep. Maurer

Chair Roblan

Grant Wolf, Oregon Telecommunications
Chair Roblan

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 466A — WORK SESSION

228

66A

230

231

233
237

245
248
267
269

275

David Simon, Attorney, Johnstone Supply Inc. (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT SB 466A-3
amendments dated 5/1/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Boquist

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 466B to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Clem

Rep. Dingfelder

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Boquist

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Dingfelder moves SB 466B be placed on the



277
SB 236A & SB 237 WORK SESSION

280

292
294

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

moQw>

CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Boquist

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
DINGFELDER to BE RECORDED as voting
AYE on the " MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves
SB 236A to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT
REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and
Means BE RESCINDED." and " MOTION:
Rep. P. Smith moves SB 237 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.".

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Boquist

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Rep. Dingfelder

Chair Roblan

Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 3:30 p.m.

SB 237, prepared testimony, Lisa Hanson, 3 pp
SB 237, written testimony, Terry Witt, 1 p

SB 466A, written testimony, John McCulley, 1 p
SB 466A, written testimony, David Simon, 3 pp
SB 466A, -3 amendments, Staff, 2 pp



