HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG

May 03, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tape 66

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair

Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair Rep. Patti Smith, Vice-Chair Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Brian Boquist

Rep. Jackie Dingfelder

STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator

Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 236A – Work Session

SB 237 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 466A – Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66A	003	Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:08 p.m.
SB 236A – WOI	RK SESSION	
	008	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 236A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and the
		SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on
		Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.
	011	Chair Roblan
	013	Rep. P. Smith
	018	Rep. Maurer
	021	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Boquist, Dingfelder
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.
	023	Chair Roblan
SB 237 – PUBL	IC HEARING	
66A	031	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
	035	Chair Roblan
	041	Lisa Hanson, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
		Agriculture (ODA) (EXHIBIT A)
	065	Rep. Maurer
	073	Hanson
	085	Chair Roblan

	086	Hanson		
	091	Terry Witt, Executive Director, Oregonians for Food and Shelter		
		(EXHIBIT B)		
	102	Chair Roblan		
SB 237 – WORK SESSION				
_	108	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 237 to the floor with a		
		DO PASS recommendation.		
	113	VOTE: 5-0-2		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
		EXCUSED: 2 - Boquist, Dingfelder		
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.		
		REP. P. SMITH will lead discussion on the floor.		
	116	Chair Roblan		
SB 466A- PUBLI	C HEARING			
	122	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator		
	126	Chair Roblan		
	130	John McCulley, Agriculture Cooperative of Oregon (EXHIBIT		
	130	C)		
	169	Chair Roblan		
	173	Gary Daniels, Johnstone Supply Inc.		
	190	Chair Roblan		
	195			
		McCulley Chair Bahlan		
	200	Chair Roblan		
	202	McCulley		
	206	Chair Roblan		
	208	McCulley		
	213	Rep. Maurer		
	217	Chair Roblan		
	222	Grant Wolf, Oregon Telecommunications		
	227	Chair Roblan		
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:				
		David Simon, Attorney, Johnstone Supply Inc. (EXHIBIT D)		
	228	Chair Roblan		
SB 466A – WOR	K SESSION			
66A	230	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT SB 466A-3		
		amendments dated 5/1/07. (EXHIBIT E)		
	231	VOTE: 6-0-1		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
		EXCUSED: 1 – Boquist		
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.		
	233	Chair Roblan		
	237	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 466B to the floor with a		
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.		
	245	Chair Roblan		
	248	Rep. Clem		
	267	Rep. Dingfelder		
	269	VOTE: 6-0-1		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
		EXCUSED: 1 - Boquist		
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.		
	275	MOTION: Rep. Dingfelder moves SB 466B be placed on the		

CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Boquist

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED. Chair Roblan

277

SB 236A & SB 237 WORK SESSION

280

MOTION: Rep. Clem requests unanimous consent that the

rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.

DINGFELDER to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves

AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 236A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED." and "MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves SB 237 to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation.".

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Boquist

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

292 Rep. Dingfelder 294 Chair Roblan

Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 3:30 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 237, prepared testimony, Lisa Hanson, 3 pp
- B. SB 237, written testimony, Terry Witt, 1 p
- C. SB 466A, written testimony, John McCulley, 1 p
- D. SB 466A, written testimony, David Simon, 3 pp
- E. SB 466A, -3 amendments, Staff, 2 pp